

CV-24-492

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

**JENNIFER MCGILL, individually and
on behalf of the ARKANSAS CANVASSING
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE; &
CHEROKEE NATION
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC**

PETITIONERS

V.

**JOHN THURSTON, in his capacity as
ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE**

RESPONDENT

**LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE, A
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE; and
JIM KNIGHT, individually and on behalf of
LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE**

INTERVENORS

INTERVENORS' BRIEF ON COUNT I

Elizabeth Robben Murray, #79244
Kimberly D. Young, #2003124
Kristopher B. Knox, #2004071
Kathy McCarroll, #2014191
FRIDAY, ELDREDGE & CLARK LLP
400 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 2000
Little Rock, AR 72201
Telephone: (501) 370-1534
Facsimile: (501) 244-5356

Email: murray@fridayfirm.com
kyoung@fridayfirm.com
kknox@fridayfirm.com
mmccarroll@fridayfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 3

Points on Review and Principal Authorities 5

Table of Authorities..... 6

Statement of the Case and the Facts..... 9

Argument..... 19

Standard of Review 23

I. LVC COMPLIED WITH THE SPONSOR-CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT IN 601(B)(3)..... 24

A. Petitioners’ interpretation of “sponsor” is not supported by the statutory text and contravenes rules of construction 24

B. The Master’s findings that LVC authorized the three canvassing managers to act on its behalf and make the 601(b)(3) certifications should be affirmed..... 28

C. Even if the Court adopts Petitioners’ interpretation of 601(b)(3), it should be applied prospectively only 32

D. The Master’s findings on estoppel should be affirmed..... 35

II. PETITIONERS FAILED TO SATISFY THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING BOTH VIOLATIONS OF THE PAY-PER-SIGNATURE BAN AND THE SIGNATURES OBTAINED AS A RESULT OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS 36

A.	Petitioners did not prove what signatures Were affected by an alleged improper offer to pay under 601(g)(3)	37
B.	The Master’s findings that Intervenors did not violate the pay-per-signature ban should be affirmed	42
C.	Petitioners’ broad interpretation of subsection 601(g) likely renders it unconstitutional	46
	Request for Relief	49
	Certificate of Service	50
	Certificate of Compliance	52

POINTS ON REVIEW AND PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES

- I. LVC COMPLIED WITH THE SPONSOR-CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT IN 601(B)(3).

- II. PETITIONERS FAILED TO SATISFY THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING BOTH VIOLATIONS OF THE PAY-PER-SIGNATURE BAN AND SIGNATURES OBTAINED AS A RESULT OF THE VIOLATIONS.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Dep't of Hum. Servs. v. Est. of Lewis</i> , 325 Ark. 20, 922 S.W.2d 712 (1996)	36
<i>Arkansas Hotels & Ent., Inc. v. Martin</i> , 2012 Ark. 335, 423 S.W.3d 49	25
<i>Arkansas Parole Bd. v. Johnson</i> , 2022 Ark. 209, 654 S.W.3d 820 ...	38
<i>AZ Petition Partners LLC v. Thompson</i> , 255 Ariz. 254 (2023)....	47-49
<i>Benca v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 359, 500 S.W.3d 742.....	43
<i>Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters</i> , 518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>City of Lowell v. M & N Mobile Home Park, Inc.</i> , 323 Ark. 332, 916 S.W.2d 95 (1996)	34
<i>Clark v. Pine Bluff Civ. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 353 Ark. 810, 120 S.W.3d 541 (2003).....	45
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Draper</i> , 372 Ark. 361, 276 S.W.3d 244 (2008)	30
<i>D.B. Griffin Warehouse, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 336 Ark. 456, 986 S.W.2d 836 (1999)	31
<i>De Camp v. Graupner</i> , 157 Ark. 578, 249 S.W. 6 (1923)	30
<i>El Dorado Baking Co. v. City of Hope</i> , 193 Ark. 949, 103 S.W.2d 933 (1937)	27
<i>Foote's Dixie Dandy, Inc. v. McHenry</i> , 270 Ark. 816, 607 S.W.2d 323 (1980)	35

<i>Hardin v. Bishop</i> , 2013 Ark. 395, 430 S.W.3d 49.....	29
<i>Ligon v. Rees</i> , 2010 Ark. 225, 364 S.W.3d 28.....	44-45
<i>Mangrum v. Pigue</i> , 359 Ark. 373, 198 S.W.3d 496 (2004).....	40
<i>McDaniel v. Spencer</i> , 2015 Ark. 94, 457 S.W.3d 641, <i>as revised</i> (Mar. 11, 2015)	33
<i>McMillan v. Live Nation Ent., Inc.</i> , 2012 Ark. 166, 401 S.W.3d 473	38
<i>Molera v. Hobbs</i> , 250 Ariz. 13 (2020)	46-49
<i>Parker v. BancorpSouth Bank</i> , 369 Ark. 300, 253 S.W.3d 918 (2007)	34, 35
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	22, 46
<i>Nelson v. Arkansas Rural Med. Prac. Loan & Scholarship Bd.</i> , 2011 Ark. 491, 385 S.W.3d 762	26
<i>Our Cmty., Our Dollars v. Bullock</i> , 2014 Ark. 457, 452 S.W.3d 552	26
<i>Person v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 467 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	46, 48
<i>Schuster’s, Inc. v. Whitehead</i> , 291 Ark. 180, 722 S.W.2d 862 (1987)	30
<i>State v. Herndon</i> , 365 Ark. 185, 226 S.W.3d 771 (2006)	32
<i>Stilley v. Thurston</i> , 2024 Ark. 124, 2024 WL 4048025.....	23
<i>Walther v. FLIS Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2018 Ark. 64, 540 S.W.3d 264 ...	39

<i>Williams v. St. Vincent Infirmary Med. Ctr.</i> , 2021 Ark. 14, 615 S.W.3d 721	38
<i>Yancey v. State</i> , 345 Ark. 103, 44 S.W.3d 315 (2001)	40
<i>Zook v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 306, 558 S.W.3d 385	23, 41

Statutes and Rules

Ark. Const., art. 2, § 8	33
Ark. Const., art. 5, § 1	33
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-4-122	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-101	24-25
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-402	25
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601	<i>passim</i>
